Public Document Pack

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON
TUESDAY, 26TH OCTOBER, 2021 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP
Councillors
R Downes J Gibson L Richards -

Otley and Yeadon;
Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
Wetherby;

Please Note: Members of the public are now able to attend the meeting in person, but
please be mindful that Coronavirus is still circulating in Leeds. Therefore, even if you have
had the vaccine, if you have Coronavirus symptoms: a high temperature; a new,
continuous cough; or a loss or change to your sense of smell or taste, you should NOT
attend the meeting and stay at home, and get a PCR test. For those who are attending the
meeting, please bring a face covering, unless you are exempt.

Enquiries specific to
Entertainment Licensing:

Agenda compiled by:
Governance and Scrutiny
Support
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 0113 37 88662

Matthew Nelson
Tel No: 0113 37 85337

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS
The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below:
9.0
9.1

Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access
The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of
the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential
information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers,
and minutes will also be excluded.

9.2

Confidential information means
(a)
information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which
forbid its public disclosure or
(b)
information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another
Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an
individual, must not be disclosed under the data protec
[...]
claim to legal professional privilege could be
maintained in legal proceedings.
6
Information which reveals that the authority proposes –
(a)
to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which
requirements are imposed on a person; or
(b)
to make an order or direction under any enactment
7
Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime

B

AGENDA

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES
1

ELECTION OF THE CHAIR
To seek nominations for the election for the
position of Chair.

2

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded)
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance and Scrutiny Support at least 24
hours before the meeting)

C

Item
No
3

Ward/Equal
Item Not
Opportunities Open

Page
No
EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1)

To highlight reports or appendices which:

a)

officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

b)

To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

c)

If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of those parts of the agenda
designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information

2)

4

To note that under the Licensing Procedure
rules, the press and the public will be
excluded from that part of the hearing where
Members will deliberate on each application
as it is in the public interest to allow the
Members to have a full and frank debate on
the matter before them.

LATE ITEMS
To identify any applications as late items of
business which have been admitted to the agenda
for consideration
(the special circumstances shall be identified in
the minutes)

D

Item
No
5

Ward/Equal
Item Not
Opportunities Open

Page
No
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor
Code of Conduct’.
HEARINGS

6

CERTIFICATION OF FILMS – LEEDS
INTERNATIONAL FILM FESTIVAL 2021
To receive the submitted report of the Chief Officer
Elections and Regulatory which advises the
Licensing Sub Committee Members of an
application for the certification of numerous films in
respect of the Leeds International Film Festival. All
screenings are scheduled to take place between
3rd November 2021 and 18th November 2021, at
Vue Cinema in the Light, Everyman Cinema,
Howard Assembly Room, Cottage Road Cinema,
Belgrave Music Hall and the New School of Arts
Cinema at Leeds Beckett University.
Third Party Recording
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those
proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is available
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice
a) Any published recording should be accompanied by
a statement of when and where the recording was
made, the context of the discussion that took place,
and a clear identification of the main speakers and
their role or title.
b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments
made by attendees. In particular there should be no
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may
start at any point and end at any point but the
material between those points must be complete.

E

7 - 38

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
Report author:

Mr Matthew Nelson

Telephone No:

0113 378 5029

Report of:

Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory

Report to:

Licensing Sub Committee

Date:

Tuesday 26th October 2021

Subject:

Certification of Films – Leeds International Film Festival 2021

Are specific electoral Wards affected?

Yes

No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and
integration?

Yes

No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?

Yes

No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

Yes

No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Little London & Woodhouse and Weetwood

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Executive Summary
To advise Licensing Sub Committee Members of an application for the certification of
numerous films in respect of the Leeds International Film Festival. All screenings are
scheduled to take place between 3rd November 2021 and 18th November 2021, at Vue
Cinema in the Light, Everyman Cinema, Howard Assembly Room, Cottage Road Cinema,
Belgrave Music Hall and the New School of Arts Cinema at Leeds Beckett University.
A total of 134 films have been submitted requiring classification, however the applicant
only has access to links for viewing 3 of those films. Following legal advice, Members are
recommended to certify the films they cannot view as category 18 ratings and further
information on this matter is detailed at 3.2 of this report.
1.0

Purpose of this Report

1.1

This report informs Members with the background, history and issues of an
application made under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) for the certification of a
film that does not currently have a BBFC (British Board of Film Classification)
certification. Finally, this report informs Members of the options available to them
when considering an application for the certification of films.

2.0

Background Information

2.1

The Licensing Act 2003 applies to premises which provide film exhibitions. At
present there are a total of 8 cinemas licensed in the Leeds district.

2.2

The majority of films shown in cinemas will carry a certificate from the BBFC, the
categories of which are as follows:
1
Page 7

Category U

Universal. Suitable for all.

A U film should be suitable for audiences aged four years and over, although it is
impossible to predict what might upset any particular child. U films should be set
within a positive framework and should offer reassuring counterbalances to any
violence, threat or horror.
Category PG

Parental Guidance. General viewing, but some
scenes may be unsuitable for young children.

A PG film should not unsettle a child aged around eight or older. Unaccompanied
children of any age may watch, but parents are advised to consider whether the
content may upset younger or more sensitive children.
Category 12A/12

Suitable for 12 years and over.

Films classified 12A and video works classified 12 contain material that is not
generally suitable for children aged under 12. No one younger than 12 may see a
12A film in a cinema unless accompanied by an adult. Adults planning to take a
child under 12 to view a 12A film should consider whether the film is suitable for
that child. To help them decide, the BBFC recommend that thy check the ratings
info for that film in advance. No one younger than 12 may rent or buy a 12 rated
video work.
Category 15

Suitable only for 15 years and over.

No one younger than 15 may see a 15 film in a cinema. No one younger than 15
may rent of buy a 15 rated video work.
Category 18

Suitable only for adults.

No one younger than 18 may see an 18 film in a cinema. No one younger than 18
may rent of buy an 18 rated video work.
Category R18

To be shown only in specially licensed cinemas, or
supplied only in licensed sex shops and to adults
only.

The R18 category is a special and legally restricted classification primarily for
explicit works of consenting sex or strong fetish material involving adults. Films
may only be shown to adults in specially licensed cinemas, and video works may
be supplied to adults only in licensed sex shops. R18 video works may not be
supplied by mail order.
2.3

In addition to licensing premises for film exhibitions, the licensing authority has a
duty under Section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 to categorise a film which is
absent of a certificate from a film classification body such as the BBFC. The
licensing authority may also reject or modify a film which has received certification
from the BBFC.

2
Page 8

2.4

A copy of the current BBFC Classification Guidelines are attached at Appendix A
for Member’s consideration.

3.0

Main Issues

3.1

An application has been received from Leeds Film, Leeds City Council, to have a
total of 134 films certified for the Leeds International Film Festival 2021. The films
are schedule for screening between 3rd November 2021 and 18th November 2021,
at Vue Cinema in the Light, Everyman Cinema, Howard Assembly Room, Cottage
Road Cinema, Belgrave Music Hall and the New School of Arts Cinema at Leeds
Beckett University.

3.2

A document listing all 134 films requesting certification can be viewed at
Appendix B of the agenda. The document includes the title, a synopsis and the
applicant’s recommended rating for each film.

3.3

In response to a briefing by the BBFC and advice sought from the council’s Legal
Department, it is essential the Licensing Sub-Committee can view each film in
order to rate it appropriately. In instances where films are unavailable, Members
are advised to certify them 18 rating, subject to a written declaration from the
applicant conforming that each film does not contain any content which would
more likely than not, render the film liable to be classified as R18 if considered in
accordance with the BBFC Classification Guidelines. A copy of the declaration
can be found at Appendix C.

3.4

Details of the three viewable films requesting an age rating other than 18, are as
follows:
Title
Synopsis

Absolute Denial
An obsessive, genius programmer sacrifices everything in his
personal and professional life to build a computer of
unprecedented power to test his theory on AI. Some strong
language.
Recommended 15
Classification
Title
Synopsis

Fortune Favours Lady Nikuko
Japanese family animation about the easy-going and cheerful
Nikuko and her daughter Kikuko.
Recommended U
Classification
Title
Synopsis

Valentina
A coming-of-age drama about a young trans girl trying to start
a fresh life in a new town in Brazil. Includes transphobia,
bullying and suggestions of sexual violence
Recommended 15
Classification
3.5

A representative of the applicant is due to attend the hearing and provide
additional details of each film and answer any questions that Members of the
Licensing Sub Committee may have.
3
Page 9

4.0

Screeners

4.1

Screeners for the available three films are not for public viewing at this
stage. Members of the Licensing Sub Committee have therefore been provided
with links to access the three screeners in advance of the hearing.

5.0

Implications for Council Policy and Governance

5.1

There are no implications for Council policy and governance in respect of
determining this application.

6.0

Legal and Resource Implications

6.1

There is no right of appeal to the Magistrates Court against this decision of the
Committee.

7.0

Recommendations

7.1

Members are requested to consider this request for the certification of the films as
attached hereto.

7.2

Members are recommended to view films prior to the issue of a Certificate.

8.0

Options Available to Members

8.1

The Licensing Authority has the authority to categories a film which is absent of a
Certificate from the BBFC.

4
Page 10

Appendix A

Classification Guidelines

P
[...]
ous material.
A robust look into the movement for Black Lives in Chicago through the eyes of two young
abolitionists. Features strong language and scenes of aggressive protest.
Requesting Cert 15.
A coming‐
of‐age drama about a young trans girl trying to start a fresh life in a new town in Brazil. Includes
transphobia, bullying and suggestions of sexual violence.

An urban fairy tale that starts as a simple love story and builds to a portrait of life in the beautiful
What Do We See When We Look at the Sky? Georgian city of Kutaisi. This film will be released in the UK soon and receive a BBFC certificate.
A selection of short films from around the world as part of the Animation Short Film Competition.
World Animation Competition 1
Contains some adult themes.
A selection of short films from around the world as part of the Animation Short Film Competition.
World Animation Competition 2
Contains some adult themes.
A selection of short films from around the world as part of the Animation Short Film Competition.
World Animation Competition 3
Contains some adult themes.
A group of teenagers on a camping trip find themselves the targets of a cannibal cult. Contains strong
Yellow Dragon's Village + Visitors
bloody violence.
A selection of short films made in Yorkshire as part of the Yorkshire Short Film Competition. Contains
Yorkshire Competition
some adult themes.

You Resemble Me
Zahorí

French drama about the life of a young woman who becomes involved with extremists planning a
terrorist attack. Includes adult themes, strong language, sexual references and violent scenes.
Mora is 13 years old and intends to become a 'gaucho' or skilled horsewoman in defiance of her
parents.

Page 36

Recommended Cert 18.
Recommended Cert 18.

Recommended Cert 18.
Recommended Cert 18.
Recommended Cert 18.
Recommended Cert 18.
Recommended Cert 18.

Recommended Cert 18.
Recommended Cert 18.
Recommended Cert 18.

Recommended Cert 18.

Recommended Cert 18.

Recommended Cert 18.
Recommended Cert 18.
Recommended Cert 18.
Recommended Cert 18.

Recommended Cert 18.
Recommended Cert 18.

Recommended Cert 18.
Recommended Cert 18.
Recommended Cert 18.
Recommended Cert 18.

Requesting Cert 15

Recommended Cert 18.
Recommended Cert 18.
Recommended Cert 18.
Recommended Cert 18.
Recommended Cert 18.
Recommended Cert 18.

Recommended Cert 18.
Recommended Cert 18.

Appendix C
Nelson, Matthew
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

King, Alexander
29 September 2021 09:14
Nelson, Matthew
RE: Leeds International Film Festival 2021

Hi Matthew – I can confirm there are definitely no R18 films in the programme, none of the films listed include any
content which the BBFC would consider inappropriate for a regular 18 certificate.
Many thanks,
Alex

Alex King
Programme Manager, Leeds Film
Leeds Film, Leeds City Council, Leeds Town Hall, The Headrow, Leeds, LS1 3AD, UK
35th Leeds International Film Festival, 3‐18 November 2021

From: Nelson, Matthew
Sent: 28 September 2021 15:03
To: King, Alexander
Subject: Leeds International Film Festival 2021
Hi Alex
I’m just in the process of sending details of each film requiring certification including the three with viewable links to
Members of the Licensing Sub Committee in advance of the hearing.
I do note that you have previously explained that those films requesting a certificate 18 do not contain anything that
is extreme or problematic, but for the sake of the required declaration and clarity, can you please confirm that none
of the films requesting an 18 rating does not contain any content which would more likely than not, render the film
liable to be classified as R18 if considered in accordance with the BBFC Classification Guidelines?
I have provided this in separate e‐mail to our previous correspondence as it will form part of the agenda for
Members to consider.
Thanks
Matthew Nelson
Principal Licensing Officer
Entertainment Licensing
Leeds City Council
Tel:
email:
www.leeds.gov.uk

1

Page 37

Have a spare bedroom and want to help older yo

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday, 26th October, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor L Richards in the Chair 

 Councillors J Gibson 
 
Prior to the start of the meeting the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee addressed 
all parties, explaining that the third member of the Sub-Committee had sent 
apologies due to feeling unwell. 
 
It was noted that efforts had been made to seek a third member however at short 
notice a third member could not be found. The meeting could only proceed if all 
parties agreed. 
 
All parties were in agreement that the meeting should proceed.   
  
1 Election of the Chair  
 RESOLVED – That Cllr Linda Richards be elected as Chair for the duration of 
the meeting. 
 
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 There were no exempt items. 
 
4 Late Items  
 There were no late items. 
 
5 Declaration of Interests  
 No declarations of interests were made at the meeting. 
 
6 Certification of Films – Leeds International Film Festival 2021  
 The Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory submitted a report advising 
Members of the Licensing Sub Committee of an application for the certification of 
numerous films in respect of the Leeds International Film Festival.  
 
All screenings are due to take place between 3rd November 2021 and 18th November 
2021, at Vue Cinema in the Light, Everyman Cinema, Howard Assembly Rooms, 
Cottage Road Cinema, Belgrave Music Hall and the New School of Arts Cinema at 
Leeds Beckett University.    
 
The application was for a total of 134 films requesting certification. These were 
appended to the submitted report at Appendix B, listed by title with a synopsis and 
the applicant’s recommended rating for each film. 
 
It was acknowledged that where films were unavailable for Members to view them 
these should be certified as an 18 rating. This was subject to a written declaration 



Final Minutes 

from the applicant confirming that each film did not contain any content which would 
more likely than not render the film liable to be classified as R18 if considered in 
accordance with the BBFC Classification Guidelines. A copy of the declaration was 
attached to the report at Appendix C. 
 
Members were provided with details of three viewable films requesting an age rating 
other than 18, these were: 

 Absolute Denial which was recommended as 15 

 Fortune Favours Lady Nikuko which was recommended as U 

 Valentina which was recommended as 15 
 
The Chair suggested that each of the three films should be considered separately. 
 
In attendance at the meeting were: 

 Chris Fell – LCC Leeds Film Manager 

 Alexander King – LCC Film Programme Manager 

 Martin Grund – LCC Film Development Manager 
 
Absolute Denial 
Members were advised that this film was an animated feature about a genius 
computer programmer who creates a super-computer but becomes concerned that 
the computer could wipe out mankind. Members were informed that the film did 
contain strong language. 
 
Members were of the view that the themes contained in the film would be difficult for 
younger people to understand due to the complexity of the content. Based on the 
BBFC classification the members were of the view that the film was rated to the right 
age group. 
 
Fortune Favours Lady Nikuko  
Members were informed that this film was recommended as a U rating to be shown 
to family audiences at the Saturday Matinee. The Japanese story shows the bond 
between a young girl and a person who she believes to be her mother. However, as 
the story unfolds it becomes clear that the person is not the girl’s mother. The end of 
the film shows that all works well for the two main characters. 
 
Members had concerns that the narrative and the themes in this film were not 
appropriate for a young audience and that children of about 5 years would not be 
able to understand the film. They were of the view that a PG rating would better 
explain the complexities of the film to parents considering taking younger children to 
watch it. 
 
Valentina 
This is a Brazilian drama about a young trans girl starting out in a new town. The film 
shows issues such as transphobia, violence and bullying.  
 
Members’ views were that this film would appeal to a teenage age range. However, 
they were of the view that the film could raise issues and were of the opinion that 
links should be provided to support systems and groups. It was noted that links to 



Final Minutes 

support groups for similar issues were used at the Leeds Young Film Festival with 
warnings prior to the films and on the website. 
 
Members were informed that the Leeds Film Festival hires venues and checks are 
made by staff to verify the age of people attending all films. 
 
Member’s discussions included: 

 The rating of PG would make parents think about the content of films prior to 
going to view them. 

 The films that had been viewed were good and they had enjoyed watching 
them. 

 They were assured that checks would be made to verify the age of people 
attending. 

 They were assured that links to support groups would be provided. 
 
It was noted that films would not be viewed at the Town Hall as in previous years. 
This was due to the Town Hall being restored and refurbished. It was hoped that in 
future years the Leeds Film Festival would again use this as a venue. 
 
RESOLVED – To grant the following classification for the films viewed: 

 Absolute Denial – rated 15 

 Fortune Favours Lady Nikuko – rated PG 

 Valentina – rated 15 
 
 
Meeting concluded at 10:40  


